Scored
1 |Ulster Rugby 6 1 |Ulster Rugby 36 1 |Ospreys 177
2 |Leinster Rugby 5 2 |DHL Stormers 34 2 |Connacht Rugby 164
3 | Benetton Rugby 4 3 | Leinster Rugby 33 3 Edinburgh Rugby 164
4 DHL Stormers 4 4 |Benetton Rugby 31 4 |Glasgow Warriors 133
5 | Edinburgh Rugby 4 5 Hollywoodbets Sharks 28 5 Ulster Rugby 133
6 Glasgow Warriors 4 6 |Edinburgh Rugby 27 6 |Leinster Rugby 19
7 DragonsRFC 3 7 |Glasgow Warriors 24 7 VodacomBulls 18
8 Hollywoodbets Sharks 3 8 |Scarlets 23 8 |Munster Rugby 17
9 | Munster Rugby 3 9 VodacomBulls 22 9 DragonsRFC 16
10 [Scarlets 3 10 \DragonsRFC 21 10 |Zebre Parma 16
1 VodacomBulls 3 1 ' Munster Rugby 19 1 Benetton Rugby 112
12 |Connacht Rugby 2 12 |Connacht Rugby 12 12 |DHL Stormers m
13 | Ospreys 2 13 Ospreys 12 13 Hollywoodbets Sharks 108
14 | Cardiff Rugby 1 14 Emirates Lions 10 14  Cardiff Rugby 101
15 |Emirates Lions 1 15 Zebre Parma 9 15 Emirates Lions 97
16 |Zebre Parma (0] 16 | Cardiff Rugby 8 16 |Scarlets 97
Beaten
1 | Edinburgh Rugby 569 1 |Edinburgh Rugby 39 1 |Cardiff Rugby 189
2 ConnachtRugby 479 2 |Connacht Rugby 35 2 |Leinster Rugby 183
3 | Leinster Rugby 409 3 |DragonsRFC 26 3 |Ulster Rugby 164
4 | Ulster Rugby 377 4 Glasgow Warriors 19 4 Scarlets 155
5 VodacomBulls 370 5 |DHL Stormers 18 5 |Ospreys 149
6 DHL Stormers 367 6 | Leinster Rugby 18 6 Hollywoodbets Sharks 144
7 |DragonsRFC 345 7 Ospreys 18 7 DHL Stormers 129
8 Hollywoodbets Sharks 322 8 Ulster Rugby 17 8 | Benetton Rugby 127
9 | Cardiff Rugby 298 9 Vodacom Bulls 17 9 DragonsRFC 127
10 | Glasgow Warriors 297 10 | Cardiff Rugby 16 10 | Glasgow Warriors 125
1 |Zebre Parma 269 1 |Scarlets 16 1 |Munster Rugby 13
12 | Ospreys 267 12 Zebre Parma 15 12 ' Connacht Rugby m
13 |Munster Rugby 240 13 |Munster Rugby 13 13 |Emirates Lions 108
14 |Scarlets 225 14 Emirates Lions 12 14 Edinburgh Rugby 105
15 |Benetton Rugby 199 15 |Benetton Rugby 9 15 |Vodacom Bulls 99
16 |Emirates Lions 161 16 Hollywoodbets Sharks 8 16 Zebre Parma 95
# Team Turnovers Won # Team Visitsto 22 _
1 |DragonsRFC 8 1 |Edinburgh Rugby 20 1 |Zebre Parma 38
2 |Edinburgh Rugby 8 2 |Ulster Rugby 17 2 |Scarlets 37
3 | Emirates Lions 7 3 DHL Stormers 12 3 Emirates Lions 36
4 | einster Rugby 7 4 |Vodacom Bulls 12 4 |Benetton Rugby 35
5 |Scarlets 7 5 | Leinster Rugby 1l 5 Glasgow Warriors 29
6 | Zebre Parma 6 6 | Cardiff Rugby 9 6 |Vodacom Bulls 28
7 Benetton Rugby 5 7 |Connacht Rugby 9 7 |Dragons RFC 27
8 | Cardiff Rugby 5 8 Hollywoodbets Sharks 9 8 Ulster Rugby 24
9 | Munster Rugby 5 9 Ospreys 9 9 |Cardiff Rugby 23
10 |Connacht Rugby 4 10 | Benetton Rugby 8 10 \DHL Stormers 23
1 Glasgow Warriors 4 1 Dragons RFC 8 1 'Hollywoodbets Sharks 22
12 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 4 12 |Emirates Lions 8 12 |Edinburgh Rugby 21
13 | Ospreys 4 13  Glasgow Warriors 7 13 | Leinster Rugby 19
14 |Ulster Rugby 4 14 | Munster Rugby 7 14 | Connacht Rugby 18
15 | DHL Stormers 3 15 Scarlets 7 15 Munster Rugby 18
16 |Vodacom Bulls 3 16 | Zebre Parma 5 16 |Ospreys 16
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Scored
1 |Glasgow Warriors 26 1 |Glasgow Warriors 170 1 |Leinster Rugby 684
2 |Leinster Rugby 25 2 |Leinster Rugby 161 2 |Glasgow Warriors 670
3 | Ulster Rugby 21 3  Edinburgh Rugby 133 3 Connacht Rugby 661
4 Connacht Rugby 19 4 |Connacht Rugby 132 4 |Edinburgh Rugby 653
5 | Munster Rugby 19 5 Ulster Rugby 131 5 Ulster Rugby 646
6 Edinburgh Rugby 18 6 |Emirates Lions 123 6 |Munster Rugby 637
7 | Cardiff Rugby 17 7 Munster Rugby 122 7 Zebre Parma 634
8 Vodacom Bulls 17 8 |Vodacom Bulls 120 8 | Cardiff Rugby 614
9 Emirates Lions 16 9 |Cardiff Rugby 109 9 Benetton Rugby 603
10 |Benetton Rugby 14 10 |Scarlets 106 10 | Ospreys 565
1 DragonsRFC 12 1 Benetton Rugby 104 1 Dragons RFC 562
12 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 12 12 |DHL Stormers 101 12 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 544
13 |Scarlets 12 13 Hollywoodbets Sharks 101 13 Scarlets 525
14 |DHL Stormers 1 14 |Dragons RFC 99 14 |Emirates Lions 454
15 | Ospreys 1 15 Ospreys 89 15 DHL Stormers 450
16 | Zebre Parma 9 16 Zebre Parma 76 16 ' VodacomBulls 388
Beaten
1 | Glasgow Warriors 2179 1 |Glasgow Warriors 134 1 |Glasgow Warriors 879
2  Munster Rugby 1883 2 |Connacht Rugby 122 2 | Cardiff Rugby 842
3 | Connacht Rugby 1845 3 |Ulster Rugby 106 3 |Munster Rugby 734
4 | Leinster Rugby 1785 4 Munster Rugby 104 4 Scarlets 731
5 | Cardiff Rugby 1783 5 |Edinburgh Rugby 102 5 |DragonsRFC 713
6 Emirates Lions 1768 6 Zebre Parma 98 6 | Leinster Rugby 700
7 |ZebreParma 1721 7 Emirates Lions 96 7 Benetton Rugby 678
8 | Edinburgh Rugby 1709 8 DragonsRFC 95 8 Ulster Rugby 667
9 Ulster Rugby 1551 9 |Leinster Rugby 94 9 |Ospreys 664
10 |Scarlets 1530 10 |Scarlets 88 10 | Zebre Parma 612
1 |Dragons RFC 1518 1 | Cardiff Rugby 85 11 |Connacht Rugby 604
12 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 1474 12 Hollywoodbets Sharks 84 12  Edinburgh Rugby 575
13 |Vodacom Bulls 1457 13 |Benetton Rugby 77 13 |Emirates Lions 508
14 | Ospreys 1450 14 Ospreys 74 14 VVodacomBulls 468
15 |Benetton Rugby 1415 15 |DHL Stormers 69 15 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 465
16 | DHL Stormers 1227 16 VVodacomBulls 51 16 DHL Stormers 462
# Team Turnovers Won # Team Visits to 22 _
1 | Cardiff Rugby 38 1 |Edinburgh Rugby 61 1 Dragons RFC 151
2 |Glasgow Warriors 38 2 |Leinster Rugby 59 2 |Scarlets 142
3 | Leinster Rugby 36 3 Glasgow Warriors 58 3 Benetton Rugby 137
4 DragonsRFC 35 4 Cardiff Rugby 56 4 |Leinster Rugby 137
5 | Edinburgh Rugby 35 5 Connacht Rugby 50 5 Ospreys 128
6 | Zebre Parma 33 6 |Ulster Rugby 49 6 | Cardiff Rugby 120
7 Scarlets 32 7 VodacomBulls 48 7 |Zebre Parma 10
8 Benetton Rugby 27 8 |Ospreys 42 8 |Emirates Lions 107
9 Emirates Lions 27 9 Hollywoodbets Sharks 41 9 Glasgow Warriors 105
10 |Ulster Rugby 27 10 |Munster Rugby 41 10 |Munster Rugby 103
11  Connacht Rugby 25 1 DHL Stormers 40 1 Ulster Rugby 103
12 |Munster Rugby 24 12 |Emirates Lions 40 12 |Edinburgh Rugby 102
13 |VodacomBulls 24 13 Zebre Parma 38 13 VodacomBulls 99
14 |Ospreys 19 14 | Benetton Rugby 37 14 | Connacht Rugby 96
15 | DHL Stormers 16 15 Dragons RFC 36 15 DHL Stormers 84
16 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 9 16 |Scarlets 34 16 |Hollywoodbets Sharks 79
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Team

Glasgow Warriors
L einster Rugby
VVodacom Bulls
Ulster Rugby
Emirates Lions
Connacht Rugby
Munster Rugby
Edinburgh Rugby
Cardiff Rugby
Hollywoodbets Sharks
Benetton Rugby
DHL Stormers
Dragons RFC
Scarlets

Ospreys

Zebre Parma

Team

Emirates Lions
Glasgow Warriors
Munster Rugby
Connacht Rugby
Hollywoodbets Sharks
VVodacom Bulls

L einster Rugby
Cardiff Rugby
Zebre Parma
Edinburgh Rugby
Ulster Rugby

DHL Stormers
Scarlets

Dragons RFC
Ospreys
Benetton Rugby

Team

Cardiff Rugby
Glasgow Warriors
Leinster Rugby
Dragons RFC
Edinburgh Rugby
Emirates Lions
Zebre Parma
Scarlets
VVodacom Bulls
Benetton Rugby
Ulster Rugby
Connacht Rugby
Munster Rugby
DHL Stormers
Ospreys
Hollywoodbets Sharks
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Avg Tries per
game
52
5.0
43
42
4.0
38
38
36
34
30
28
28
24
24
22
18

Avg Metres
Gained
4420
435.8
3766
369.0
3685
3643
357.0
356.6
3442
3418
310.2
306.8
306.0
3036
290.0
2830

Avg Turnovers
Won
7.6
76
72
7.0
7.0
6.8
6.6
6.4
6.0
54
54
5.0
4.8
4.0
38
23
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Team

Glasgow Warriors
Leinster Rugby
Emirates Lions
Vodacom Bulls
Edinburgh Rugby
Connacht Rugby
Ulster Rugby

DHL Stormers
Hollywoodbets Sharks
Munster Rugby
Cardiff Rugby
Scarlets
Benetton Rugby
Dragons RFC
Ospreys

Zebre Parma

Team

Glasgow Warriors
Connacht Rugby
Emirates Lions
Ulster Rugby
Hollywoodbets Sharks
Munster Rugby
Edinburgh Rugby
Zebre Parma
Dragons RFC
Leinster Rugby
Scarlets

DHL Stormers
Cardiff Rugby
Benetton Rugby
Ospreys
Vodacom Bulls

Team

Edinburgh Rugby
Vodacom Bulls
Leinster Rugby
Glasgow Warriors
Cardiff Rugby
Hollywoodbets Sharks
Connacht Rugby
DHL Stormers
Emirates Lions
Ulster Rugby
Ospreys

Munster Rugby
Zebre Parma
Benetton Rugby
Dragons RFC
Scarlets

Season AVERAGES

Avg Points
pergame
34.0
322
30.8
300
26.6
264
262
253
253
244
218
212
20.8
19.8
17.8
152

Avg Defs
Beaten
26.8
244
24.0
212
210
20.8
204
19.6
19.0
18.8
7.6
17.3
7.0
154
14.8
2.8

Avg Visits to

22

122
120
1.8

1.6

12
10.3
10.0
10.0
10.0
9.8
84
82
76
74
72
6.8
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Leinster Rugby
Hollywoodbets Sharks
Glasgow Warriors
Connacht Rugby
Edinburgh Rugby
Ulster Rugby
Munster Rugby
Zebre Parma
Cardiff Rugby
Benetton Rugby
Emirates Lions
Ospreys

DHL Stormers
Dragons RFC
Scarlets
Vodacom Bulls

136.8
136.0
134.0
1322
130.6
1292
127.4
126.8
122.8
1206
135
13.0
1125
2.4
105.0
970
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Glasgow Warriors
Cardiff Rugby
Munster Rugby
Scarlets

Dragons RFC
Leinster Rugby
Benetton Rugby
Ulster Rugby
Ospreys

Emirates Lions
Zebre Parma
Connacht Rugby
Vodacom Bulls
Hollywoodbets Sharks
DHL Stormers
Edinburgh Rugby

1758
168.4
146.8
146.2
1426
140.0
135.6
1334
132.8
127.0
1224
120.8
17.0
16.3
155
115.0
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Dragons RFC
Scarlets
Benetton Rugby
Leinster Rugby
Emirates Lions
Ospreys
Vodacom Bulls
Cardiff Rugby
Zebre Parma
DHL Stormers
Glasgow Warriors
Munster Rugby
Ulster Rugby
Edinburgh Rugby
Hollywoodbets Sharks
Connacht Rugby

302
284
274
274
26.8
256
248
24.0
220
210
210
206
206
204
19.8
192



